

PHOENIX JOURNAL EXPRESS

A bulletin commenting on appropriate current news events, clarification of portions of the Journals and answers of a general nature to questions not found in the existing Journals.

PHOENIX JOURNAL EXPRESS is published by America West Publishers, Inc. P.O. BOX 986 Tehachapi, CA. 93581. Subscription rate is \$20 per 13 issues or \$75 per 52 issues, First Class mailing. COPYRIGHT 1990 by America West Publishers, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction of this copyrighted material for private non-profit use is expressly encouraged, for commercial purposes it is strictly forbidden.

DECEMBER 1990 VOLUME VI NUMBER 5

12/9/90 HATONN

TODAY'S WATCH

Hatonn present in the light of God; in service to you of my brothers. Good-morning. What more could you ask for, Dharma?--seven hours of sleep--that should spoil you for the coming six months!

No news? I think that surely you jest, chela. What might you think is the connection between fuel tanks blowing up in Denver, Colorado, at the airport and a petrol-chemical plant (new) blowing up in Tomsk, Russia? You just never can tell to what lengths your insane cartels will go, can you?

What about the murders of whole village populations in India? Where is your UN force? What about the increased resistance in Palestine-which is only inadvertently allowed to hit the news wire--and only then as publications making the Palestinians appear the aggressor and parties of blame? It is the "non-news" which you ones must begin to interpret more carefully.

Look at the little bracelet Lady Bush wears, which is now for sale through non-profit sources--backing her husband's stance in "Desert Shield". Not a single word regarding God and Nation--just power and force. Yes, you in America "...have come a long way, Baby!" Further, how is it that you can now have organized marches of great numbers in cities throughout your nation and thousands upon thousands of ones writing papers and congressmen AGAINST this Middle East fiasco--and yet, the polls as outlined on the establishment fixed media, show increasing support for war and Mr.

Bush's policies? They don't even bother to trouble you with "where they run their polls!" I believe they must simply rerun them over and over in the World Zionist Organization. You think America is "Right"? Well, soon you will be "Dead Right", as the old saying goes. So be it.

Only a brief reference to the Shuttle trip: It's a "trip" alright--into your minds with manipulation. The collaborators of this whole facade are toying with you like nit-wits. After wasting billions of dollars on a system which was "taken out" before it hit orbit--they have now dinked you along with stupid stories of this malfunction and that malfunction and finally do you the dishonor of dumping a story on you of a clogged sewer system. My goodness, chelas, isn't it bad enough to waste billions of your precious dollars but to insult and actually ridicule your intelligence seems even "much" for these liars. So be it, I suppose I have naught else to say about it. How can you the people swallow this obvious falsity? They have played you like a brokenstringed banjo with no brains for over a week now. What recourse do you TAKE CONTROL OF YOURSELVES AS THE CITIZENS UNDER YOUR CONSTITUTION--WHILE YOU YET CAN!

Go on, scribe, and moan and groan now about today's work subject. I know that you revel in the subject of home (Pleiades) and spiritual balance and growth--but human of Earth must also come to grips with that which confronts him and specifically in America, actions need to be taken-WEEK BEFORE LAST. We must finish outlaying the Constitution of the United Nations Industrial Development Organization. We can label

1

it PART II, Continuation. Express material, please.

PART II: UNIDO

Begin please, with that which is labelled in their document, Article 2-and we will follow along.

FUNCTIONS

In fulfillment of its foregoing objectives, the Organization shall generally take all necessary and appropriate action, and in particular shall:

- (a) Encourage and extend, as appropriate, assistance to the developing countries in the promotion and acceleration of their industrialization, in particular in the development, expansion and modernization of their industries;
- (b) In accordance with the Charter of the United Nations, initiate, coordinate and follow up the activities of the United Nations system with a view to enabling the Organization to play the central coordinating role in the field of industrial development; (H: Remember UNIDO is referred to as "Organization". This portion notes that the UN will control YOU.)
- (c) Create new and develop existing concepts and approaches in respect of industrial development on global, regional and national, as well as on sectoral levels, and carry out studies and surveys with a view to formulating new lines of action directed towards harmonious and balanced industrial development, with due consideration for the methods employed by countries with different socioeconomic systems for solving industrialization problems;
- (d) Promote and encourage the development and use of <u>planning</u> <u>techniques</u>, and assist in the development of an integrated and inter-

disciplinary approach towards the accelerated industrialization of the developing countries; (H: This is "regional control over private businesses.")

(f) Provide a forum and act as an instrument to serve the developing countries and the industrialized countries in their contacts, consultations and, at the request of the countries concerned, negotiations diverted towards the industrialization of the developing countries;

(g) Assist the developing countries in the establishment and operation of industries, including agrorelated as well as basic industries, to achieve the full utilization of locally available natural and human resources and the production of goods for domestic and export markets, as well as contribute to the self-reliance of these countries;

- (h) Serve as a clearing-house for industrial information and accordingly collect and monitor on a selective basis, analyze and generate for the purpose of dissemination information on all aspects of industrial development on global, regional and national, as well as on sectoral levels including the exchange of experience and technological achievements of the industrially developed and the developing countries with different social and economic systems; (H: Again, dovetails with regional government.)
- (i) Devote particular attention to the adoption of special measures aimed at assisting the least-developed, land-locked, and island developing countries, as well as those developing countries most seriously affected by economic crises and natural calamities, without losing sight of the interest of the other developing countries;
- (j) Promote, encourage and assist in the development, selection, adaptation, transfer and use of industrial technology, with due regard for the socioeconomic conditions and the specific requirements of the industry concerned, with special reference to the transfer of technology from the industrialized to the developing countries as well as among the developing countries themselves;
- (k) Organize and support industrial training programmes aimed at assisting the developing countries in the training of technical and other appropriate categories of personnel needed at various phases for their accelerated industrial development;

- (1) Advise on and assist, in close co-operation with the appropriate bodies of the United Nations, specialized agencies and the International Atomic Energy Agency, the developing countries in the exploitation, conservation and local transformation of their natural resources for the purpose of furthering the industrialization of developing countries;
- (m) Provide pilot and demonstration plans for acceleration industrialization in particular sectors:
- (n) Develop special measures designed to promote co-operation in the industrial field among developing countries and between the developed and developing countries;
- (0) Assist, in co-operation with other appropriate bodies, the regional planning of industrial development of the developing countries within the framework of regional and subregional groupings among those countries;
- (p) Encourage and promote the establishment and strengthening of industrial, business and professional associations, and similar organizations which would contribute to the full utilization of the internal resources of the developing countries with a view to developing their national industries;
- (q) Assist in the establishment and operation of institutional infra-structure for the provision of regulatory, advisory and developmental services to industry;
- (r) Assist, at the request of Governments of the developing countries, in obtaining external financing for specific industrial projects on fair, equitable and mutually acceptable terms.

CHAPTER II---PARTICIPATION

ARTICLE 3

MEMBERS

Membership in the Organization is open to all <u>States</u> which associate themselves <u>with the objectives and principles of the Organization</u>. (H: Please recall, "States" means nations.)

- (a) States members of the United Nations or of a specialized agency or of the International Atomic Energy Agency may become Members of the Organization by becoming parties to this Constitution in accordance with Article 24 and paragraph 2 of Article 25;
 - (b) States other than those re-

ferred to in subparagraph (a) may become members of the Organization by becoming parties to this Constitution in accordance with paragraph 3 of Article 24 and subparagraph 2(c) of Article 25, after their membership has been approved by the Conference, by a two-thirds majority of the Members present and voting, upon the recommendation of the Board.

ARTICLE 4 OBSERVERS

- 1. Observer status in the Organization shall be open, upon request, to those enjoying such status in the General Assembly of the United Nations, unless the Conference decides otherwise.
- 2. Without prejudice to paragraph 1, the Conference has the authority to invite other observers to participate in the work of the Organization.
- 3. Observers shall be permitted to participate in the work of the Organization in accordance with the relevant rules of procedure and the provisions of this Constitution.

ARTICLE 5 SUSPENSION

- 1. Any Member of the Organization that is suspended from the exercise of the rights and privileges of membership of the United Nations shall automatically be suspended from the exercise of the rights and privileges of membership of the Organization.
- 2. Any Member that is in arrears in the payment of its financial contributions to the Organization shall have no vote in the Organization if the amount of its arrears equals or exceeds the amount of the assessed contributions due from it for the preceding two fiscal years. Any organ may, nevertheless, permit such a Member to vote in that organ if it is satisfied that the failure to pay is due to conditions beyond the control of the Member.

ARTICLE 6 WITHDRAWAL

1. A Member may withdraw from the Organization by depositing an instrument of denunciation of this Constitution with the Depository. (H: Hold it-this is not true--<u>Universal</u> mandatory enlistments are planned!)

2. Such withdrawal shall take effect on the last day of the fiscal year following that during which such in-

strument was deposited.

3. The contributions to be paid by the withdrawing Member for the fiscal year following that during which such instrument was deposited shall be the same as the assessed contributions for the fiscal year during which such deposit was effected. The withdrawing Member shall in addition fulfil any unconditional pledges it made prior to such deposit.

CHAPTER III.---ORGANS

ARTICLE 7 <u>PRINCIPAL AND SUBSIDIARY</u> <u>ORGANS</u>

(Provides 3 branches.)

1. The principal organs of the Organization shall be:

(a) <u>The General Conference</u> (referred to as the "Conference";

(b) The Industrial Development Board (referred to as the "Board");

(c) The Secretariat.

- 2. There shall be established a Programme and Budget Committee to assist the Board in the preparation and examination of the programme of work, the regular budget and the operational budget of the Organization and other financial matters pertaining to the Organization. (H: Uses P.P.B.S. 'Program, Planning, and Budgeting System',-a mandatory control system under the Conference.)
- 3. Other subsidiary organs, including technical committees, may be established by the Conference or the Board, which shall give due regard to the principle of equitable geographical representation.

ARTICLE 8 GENERAL CONFERENCE

(The Developmental Arm of the New World Order)

1. The Conference shall consist of representatives of all Members.

- 2. (a) The Conference shall hold a regular session every two years, unless it decides otherwise. Special sessions shall be convened by the <u>Director General</u> at the request of the Board or of a majority of all Members.
- (b) Regular sessions shall be held at the seat of the Organization, unless otherwise determined by the

Conference. The Board shall determine the place where a special session is to be held.

- 3. In addition to exercising other functions specified in this Constitution, the Conference shall:
- (a) <u>Determine</u> the guiding principles and the policies of the Organization; (H: Part of P.P.B.S. functions and control.)
- (b) Consider reports of the Board, of the Director-General and of the subsidiary organs of the Conference;
- (c) Approve the programme of work, the regular budget and the operational budget of the Organization in accordance with Article 14, establish the scale of assessments in accordance with Article 15, approve the financial regulations of the Organization and supervise the effective utilization of the financial resources of the Organization;
- (d) Have the authority to adopt, by a two-thirds majority of the Members present and voting, conventions or agreements with respect to any matter within the competence of the Organization and to make recommendations to the Members concerning such conventions or agreements:
- (e) Make recommendations to Members and to international organizations with respect to matters within the competence of the Organization;
- (f) Take any other appropriate action to enable the Organization to further its objectives and carry out its functions.
- 4. The Conference may delegate to the Board such of its powers and functions as it may consider desirable, except for those provided for in: Article 3, subparagraph (b); Article 4; Article 8, subparagraphs 3(a), (b), (c) and (d); Article 9, paragraph 1; Article 10, paragraph 1; Article 11, paragraph 2; Article 14, paragraphs 4 and 6; Article 15; Article 18; Article 23, subparagraphs 2(b) and 3(b); and Annex I.
- 5. The Conference shall adopt its own rules of procedure.
- 6. Each Member shall have one vote in the Conference. Decisions shall be made by a majority of the Members present and voting unless otherwise specified in this Constitution or in the rules of procedure of the Conference.

ARTICLE 9 INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

(H: The Enforcement Arm for the New World Order.)

- 1. The Board shall consist of 53 Members of the Organization elected by the Conference, which shall give due regard to the principle of equitable geographical distribution. In electing the members of the Board the Conference shall observe the following distribution of seats: 33 members of the Board shall be elected from the States. (States refers to "nations") listed in Parts A and C, 15 from the States listed in Part B, and 5 from the States listed in Part D of Annex I to this Constitution.
- 2. Members of the Board shall hold office from the close of the regular session of the Conference at which they were elected until the close of the regular session of the Conference four years thereafter, except that the members elected at the first session shall hold office from the time of such election and one half shall hold office only until the close of the regular session two years thereafter. Members of the Board may be re-elected.
- 3. (a) The Board shall hold at least one regular session each year at such times as it may determine. Special sessions shall be convened by the Director-General at the request of a majority of all members of the Board.
- (b) Sessions shall be held at the seat of the Organization, unless otherwise determined by the Board.
- 4. In addition to exercising other functions specified in this Constitution or delegated to it by the Conference, the Board shall:
- (a) Acting under the authority of the Conference, review the implementation of the approved programme of work and of the corresponding regular budget and operational budget, as well as of other decisions of the Conference;
- (b) Recommend to the Conference a scale of assessments for regular budget expenditures;
- (c) Report to the Conference at each regular session on the activities of the Board;
- (d) Request Members to furnish information on their activities related to the work of the Organization;
- (e) In accordance with the decisions of the Conference and having

regard to circumstances arising between sessions of the <u>Board or the</u> <u>Conference</u>, authorize the <u>Director-</u> <u>General to take such measures as the</u> <u>Board deems necessary</u> to meet unforeseen events with due regard to the functions and financial resources of the Organization;

(f) If the office of Director-General becomes vacant between sessions of the Conference, appoint an Acting Director-General to serve until the next regular or special session of the Conference;

(g) Prepare the provisional agenda for the Conference;

(h) Undertake such other functions as may be required to further the objectives of the Organization subject to the limitations stipulated in this Constitution.

5. The Board shall adopt its own rules of procedure.

6. Each member of the Board shall have one vote. Decisions shall be made by a majority of the members present and voting unless otherwise specified in this Constitution or in the rules of procedure of the

Board.

7. The Board shall invite any Member not represented on the Board to participate without vote in its deliberations on any matter of particular concern to that Member.

ARTICLE 10 PROGRAMME AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

(H: Balancers of the funds used for world government conversion).

- 1. The Programme and Budget Committee shall consist of 27 Members of the Organization elected by the Conference, which shall give due regard to the principle of equitable geographical distribution. In the following distribution of seats: 15 members of the Committee shall be elected from the States listed in Parts A and C, 9 from the States listed in Part B, and 3 from the States listed in Part D of Annex I to this Constitution. In designating their representatives to serve on the Committee, States shall take into account their personal qualifications and experience.
- 2. Members of the Committee shall hold office from the close of the regular session of the Conference at which they were elected until the close of the regular session of the Conference two years thereafter. Members of the Committee may be

re-elected.

- 3. (a) The Committee shall hold at least one session each year. Additional sessions shall be convened by the Director-General at the request of the Board or the Committee.
- (b) Sessions shall be held at the seat of the Organization, unless otherwise determined by the Board.
 - 4. The Committee shall:

(a) <u>Perform the functions assigned to it in Article 14</u>;

(b) Prepare the draft scale of assessments for regular budget expenditures, for submission to the Board;

(c) Exercise such other functions with respect to financial matters as may be assigned to it by the Conference or the Board.

(d) Report to the Board at each regular session on all activities of the Committee and submit advice or proposals on financial matters to the Board of its own initiative.

5. The Committee shall adopt its own rules of procedure.

6. Each member of the Committee shall have one vote. Decisions shall be made by a two-thirds majority of the members present and voting.

Dharma, start a new document, please.

12/9/90 HATONN

ARTICLE 11 SECRETARIAT

(H: The chief of the Administrative Arm of the New World Order.)

1. The Secretariat shall comprise a Director-General, as well as such Deputy Directors-General and other staff as the Organization may require.

2. The Director-General shall be appointed by the Conference upon recommendation of the Board for a period of four years. He may be reappointed for a further term of four years, after which he shall not be eli-

gible for reappointment.

3. The Director-General shall be the chief administrative officer of the Organization. Subject to general or specific directives of the Conference or the Board, the Director-General shall have the over-all responsibility and authority to direct the work of the Organization. Under the authority of and subject to the control of the Board, the Director-General shall be responsible for the appointment, organization and functioning of the

4

staff.

4. In the performance of their duties, the Director-General and the staff shall not seek or receive instructions from any government or from any authority external to the Organization. They shall refrain from any action that might reflect on their position as international officials responsible only to the Organization. Each Member undertakes to respect the exclusively international character of the responsibilities of the Director-General and the staff and not to seek to influence them in the discharge of their responsibilities.

(NOTE: REQUIRED "LOYALTY" TO WORLD GOVERNMENT (SEE OATH REQUIRED), BUT LOYALTY TO U.S. CONSTITUTION NO LONGER POSSIBLE. THIS IS MOST IMPORTANT, CHELAS. HATONN.)

5. The staff shall be appointed by the Director-General under regulations to be established by the Conference upon recommendation of the Board. Appointments at the level of Deputy Director-General shall be subject to approval by the Board. The conditions of service of staff shall conform as far as possible to those of the United Nations common system. The paramount consideration in the employment of the staff and in determining the conditions of service shall be the necessity of securing the highest standards of efficiency, competence and integrity. Due regard shall be paid to the importance of recruiting staff on a wide and equitable geographical basis.

6. The Director-General shall act in that capacity at all meetings of the Conference, of the Board and of the Programme and Budget Committee, and shall perform such other functions as are entrusted to him by these organs. He shall prepare an annual report on the activities of the Organization. In addition, he shall submit to the Conference or to the Board, as appropriate, such other reports as

may be required.

OF WORK AND FINANCIAL MATTERS

ARTICLE 12 EXPENSES OF DELEGATIONS

Each Member and observer shall bear the expenses of its own delegation to the Conference, to the board or to any other organ in which it may participate.

ARTICLE 13 COMPOSITION OF BUDGETS

1. The activities of the Organization shall be carried out in accordance with its approved programme of work and budgets.

2. The expenditures of the Organization shall be divided into the

following categories;

(a) Expenditures to be met from assessed contributions (referred to as the "regular budget"); and

(b) Expenditures to be met from voluntary contributions to the Organization, and such other income as may be provided for in the financial regulations (referred to as the "operational budget").

3. The regular budget shall provide for expenditures for administration, research, other regular expenses of the Organization and for other activities, as provided for in

Annex II.

4. The operational budget shall provide for expenditures for technical assistance and other related activities.

ARTICLE 14 PROGRAMME AND BUDGETS

- 1. The Director-General shall prepare and submit to the Board through the Programme and Budget Committee, at a time specified in the financial regulations, a draft programme of work for the following fiscal period, together with the corresponding estimates for those activities to be financed from the regular budget. The Director-General shall, at the same time, submit proposals and financial estimates for those activities to be financed from voluntary contributions to the Organization.
- 2. The Programme and Budget Committee shall consider the proposals of the Director-General and submit to the Board its recommendations on the proposed programme of work and corresponding estimates for the regular budget and operational budget. Such recommendations of the Committee shall require a two-thirds majority of the Members present and voting.
- 3. The Board shall examine the proposals of the Director-General together with any recommendations of the Programme and Budget Committee and adopt the programme of work, the regular budget and the operational budget, with such modifica-

tions as it deems necessary, for submission to the Conference for consideration and approval. Such adoption shall require a two-thirds majority of the Members present and voting.

- 4. (a) The Conference shall consider and approve the programme of work and the corresponding regular budget and operational budget submitted to it by the Board, by a two-thirds majority of the Members present and voting.
- (b) The Conference may make amendments in the programme of work and the corresponding regular budget and operational budget, in accordance with paragraph 6.
- 5. When required, supplementary or revised estimates for the regular budget or operational budget shall be prepared and approved in accordance with paragraphs 1 to 4 above and the financial regulations.
- 6. No resolution, decision, or amendment involving expenditure, which has not already been considered in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 3, shall be approved by the Conference unless it is accompanied by an estimate of expenditures prepared by the Director-General. No resolution, decision or amendment in respect of which expenditures are anticipated by the Director-General shall be approved by the Conference until the Programme and Budget Committee and subsequently the Board, meeting concurrently with the Conference, have had an opportunity to act in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 3. The Board shall submit its decisions to the Conference. The approval by the Conference of such resolutions, decisions and amendments shall require a two-thirds majority of all Members.

ARTICLE 15 ASSESSED CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Regular budget expenditures shall be borne by the Members, as apportioned in accordance with a scale of assessment established by the Conference by a two-thirds majority of the Members present and voting, upon the recommendation of the Board adopted by a two-thirds majority of the members present and voting, on the basis of a draft prepared by the Programme and Budget Committee.

(NOTE: THE COST SHALL BE VERY HIGH AS YOU ARE FORCED TO SURRENDER YOUR SOVEREIGNTY

5

AND YOUR FIREARMS. HATONN.)

2. The scale of assessments shall be based to the extent possible on the scale most recently employed by the United Nations. No Member shall be assessed more than twenty-five percent of the regular budget of the Organization.

ARTICLE 16 VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE ORGANIZATION

Subject to the financial regulations of the Organization, the Director-General, on behalf of the Organization, may accept voluntary contributions to the Organization, including gifts, bequests and subventions, made to the Organization by governments, intergovernmental or non-governmental organizations or other non-governmental sources, provided that the conditions attached to such voluntary contributions are consistent with the objectives and policies of the Organization.

ARTICLE 17 INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT FUND

In order to increase the resources of the Organization and to enhance its ability to meet promptly and flexibly the needs of the developing countries, the Organization shall have an Industrial Development Fund which shall be financed through the voluntary contributions (H: This will simply strengthen the system for "world conquering".) to the Organization provided for in Article 16, and other income as may be provided for in the financial regulations of the Organiza-The Director-General shall administer the Industrial Development Fund in accordance with the general policy guidelines governing the operations of the Fund that are established by the Conference, or by the Board acting on behalf of the Conference, and in accordance with the financial regulations of the Organization.

CHAPTER V.--CO-OPERATION AND CO-ORDINATION

ARTICLE 18 RELATIONS WITH THE UNITED NATIONS

The Organization shall be brought into relationship with the United Nations as one of the specialized agen-

cies referred to in Article 57 of the Charter of the United Nations. Any agreement concluded in accordance with Article 63 of the Charter shall require the approval of the Conference, by a two-thirds majority of the Members present and voting, upon the recommendation of the Board.

ARTICLE 19 RELATIONS WITH OTHER ORGANIZATIONS

(***NOTE***!:NOW ENDOWED WITH THE "RIGHT" TO OVER-THROW U.S. GOVERNMENT!. HATONN.)

- 1. The Director-General may, with the approval of the Board and subject to guidelines established by the Conference:
- (a) Enter into agreements establishing appropriate relationships with other organizations of the United nations system and with other intergovernmental and governmental organizations. (H: Direct alteration of the U.S.A.)
- (b) Establish appropriate relations with non-governmental and other organizations the work of which is related to that of the Organization. When establishing such relations with national organizations the Director-General shall consult with the governments concerned.
- 2. Subject to such agreements and relations, the Director-General may establish working arrangements with such organizations.

CHAPTER VI.---LEGAL MATTERS

ARTICLE 20

SEAT

- 1. The seat of the Organization shall be Vienna. The Conference may change the seat by a two-thirds majority of all Members.
- 2. The Organization shall conclude a headquarters agreement with the Host Government.

ARTICLE 21

LEGAL CAPACITY, PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

1. The Organization shall enjoy in the territory of each of its Members such legal capacity and such privileges and immunities as are necessary for the exercise of its functions

- and for the fulfillment of its objectives. Representatives of Members and officials of the Organization shall enjoy such privileges and immunities as are necessary for the independent exercise of their functions in connections with the Organization.
- 2. The legal capacity, privileges and immunities referred to in paragraph 1 shall:
- (a) In the territory of any Member that has acceded to the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the Specialized Agencies in respect of the Organization, be as defined in the standard clauses of that Convention as modified by an annex thereto approved by the Board;
- (b) In the territory of any Member that has not acceded to the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the Specialized Agencies in respect of the Organization but has acceded to the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, be as defined in the latter Convention, unless such State notifies the Depository on depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession that it will not apply this Convention to the Organization; the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations shall cease to apply to the Organization thirty days after such State has so notified the Depository; (H: In about 1980 the U.S.A acceded to the Specialized Agencies Convention, then had done U.N. Convention on Privileges and Immunities in 1946, therefore, both have been done.)
- (c) Be as defined in other agreements entered into by the Organization.

ARTICLE 22 SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES AND REQUESTS FOR ADVISORY OPINIONS

- 1. (a) Any dispute among two or more Members concerning the interpretation or application of this Constitution, including its annexes, that is not settled by negotiation shall be referred to the Board unless the parties concerned agree on another mode of settlement. If the dispute is of particular concern to a member not represented on the board, that Member shall be entitled to be represented in accordance with rules to be adopted by the Board.
- (b) If the dispute is not settled pursuant to paragraph 1(a) to the

satisfaction of any party to the dispute, that party may refer the matter: either, (i) if the parties so agree:

(A) to the International Court of Justice; or (H: NOTE: WORLD COURT IS COMPOSED OF COMMUNISTS AND OTHER SOCIETAL DIFFERENCES. YOUR FATE IN AMERICA, FOR INSTANCE, WILL BE WHOLLY DECIDED BY THIS GROUP.)

(B) to an arbitral tribunal;

or, (ii) otherwise, to a conciliation commission.

The rule concerning the procedures and operation of the arbitral tribunal and of the conciliation commission are laid down in Annex III to this Constitution.

2. The Conference and the Board are separately empowered, subject to authorization for the General Assembly of the United Nations, to request the International Court of Justice to give an advisory opinion on any legal question arising within the scope of the Organization activities.

ARTICLE 23 AMENDMENTS

(NOTE: THIS IS A "BLANK CHECK" TO THOSE WHO ARE OVER-THROWING CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT!)

- 1. At any time after the second regular session of the Conference any Member may propose amendments to this Constitution. Texts of proposed amendments shall be promptly communicated by the Director-General to all Members and shall not be considered by the Conference until ninety days after the dispatch of such communication.
- 2. Except as specified in paragraph 3, an amendment shall come into force and be binding on all Members when:
- (a) It is recommended by the Board to the Conference;
- (b) It is approved by the Conference by a two-thirds majority of all Members; and
- (c) Two-thirds of the Members have deposited instruments of <u>ratification</u>, acceptance or approval of the <u>amendment with the Depository</u>.
- 3. An amendment relating to Article 6, 9,10, 13, 14, or 23 or to Annex II shall come into force and be binding on all Members when:
- (a) It is recommended by the Board to the Conference by a twothirds majority of all members of the

(b) It is approved by the Conference by a two-thirds majority of all Members; and

(c) Three-fourths of the Members have deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval amendment with of the Depository.

ARTICLE 24 SIGNATURE, RATIFICATION, AC-CEPTANCE, APPROVAL AND AC-CESSION

1. This Constitution shall be open for signature by all States specified in subparagraph (a) of Article 3, until 7 October 1979 at the Federal Ministry for Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Austria and subsequently at United Nations Headquarters in New York until the date this Constitution enters into force.

This Constitution shall be subject to ratification, acceptance or approval by signatory States, Instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval of such States shall be deposited with the Depository.

(HATONN: NOTE, CHELAS, THIS

HAS ALL BEEN DONE!!)

3. After the entry into force of this Constitution in accordance with paragraph 1 of Article 25, States specified in subparagraph (a) of Article 3 that have not signed this Constitution, as well as States approved for membership pursuant to subparagraph (b) of that Article, may accede to this Constitution by depositing instruments of accession.

ARTICLE 25 ENTRY INTO FORCE

This Constitution shall enter into force when at least eighty States that had deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval notify the Depository that they have agreed, after consultations among themselves, that this Constitution shall enter into force.

(NOTE: THIS, TOO, IS ALREADY DONE!)

- 2. This Constitution shall enter into force:
- (a) For States that participated in the notification referred to in paragraph 1, on the date of the entry into force of this Constitution;
- (b) For States that had deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval before the entry into force of this Constitution but

did not participate in the notification referred to in paragraph 1, on such later date on which they notify the Depository that this Constitution shall enter into force for them:

(c) For States that deposit instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession subsequent to the entry into force of this Constitution on the date of such deposit.

ARTICLE 26 TRANSITIONAL ARRANGE-**MENTS**

- 1. The Depository shall convene the first session of the Conference, to be held within three months following the entry into force of this Constitution.
- The rules and regulations governing the organization established by the United Nations General Assembly resolution 2152 (XXI) shall govern the Organization and its organs until such time as the latter may adopt new provisions.

(NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTION IS UNDER THE INFLUENCE AND CONTROL OF COMMUNIST DOM-INATION.)

ARTICLE 27 RESERVATIONS

No reservations may be made in respect of this Constitution.

(H: NOTE THE UN'S "STATES" ARE CLAIMED TO BE ALL COUNTRIES OF THE WORLD--THUS A FEDERATED "NEW WORLD ORDER".)

1. The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall be Depository of this Constitution.

2. In addition to notifying the States concerned, the Depository shall notify the Director-General of all matters affecting this Constitution.

ARTICLE 29 **AUTHENTIC TEXTS**

This Constitution shall be authentic in Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish.

ANNEX I

LISTS OF STATES

1. If a State that is not listed in any of the lists below becomes a Member, the Conference shall decide, after appropriate consultations, in which of those lists it is to be included.

- 2. The Conference may at any time, after appropriate consultations. change the classification of a Member as listed below.
- 3. Changes in the lists below that are made in accordance with paragraph 1 or 2 shall not be considered amendments within the meaning of Article 23.

LISTS

(NOTE: ALREADY DONE)

The lists of States to be included by the Depository in this Annex are the lists determined by the General Assembly of the United Nations for the purpose of paragraph 4 of section II of its resolution 2152 (XXI), as in effect on the date this Constitution enters into force.]

annex II

THE REGULAR BUDGET

- A. 1. Administration, research and other regular expenses of the Organization shall be deemed to include:
- (a) Interregional and regional

(b) Short-term advisory services provided by the staff of the Organization;

(c) Meetings, including technical meetings, provided for in the programme of work financed from the regular budget of the Organization;

(d) Programme support costs arising from technical assistance projects, to the extent that these costs are not reimbursed to the Organization by the source of financing of such projects.

2. Concrete proposals conforming to the above provisions shall be implemented after consideration by the Programme and Budget Committee, adoption by the Board and approval by the Conference, in accordance with Article 14.

In order to improve the effectiveness of the Organization's programme of work in the field of industrial development, the regular budget shall also finance other activities heretofore financed out of Section 15 of the United Nations Regular Budget, in the amount of 6 percent of the total of the regular budget. These activities shall strengthen the Organization's contribution to the United Nations development system taking into account the importance of utilizing the United Nations Development Programme country programming process, which is subject to the consent of the countries concerned, as a frame of reference for these activities.

ANNEX III

RULES CONCERNING ARBITRAL TRIBUNALS AND CONCILIATION COMMISSIONS.

Unless otherwise agreed by all the Members parties to a dispute that has not been settled pursuant to paragraph 1(a) of Article 22 and that has been referred to an arbitral tribunal pursuant to subparagraph 1(b)(i)(B) of Article 22 or to a conciliation commission pursuant to subparagraph 1(b)(ii), the following rules shall govern the procedures and operation of such tribunals and commissions:

1. Initiation

Within three months of the conclusion by the Board of its consideration of a dispute referred to it pursuant to paragraph 1(a) of Article 22 or, if it does not conclude its consideration within eighteen months of such referral, then within twenty-one months of such referral, all the parties to the dispute may notify the Director-General that they wish to refer the dispute to an arbitral tribunal or any such party may notify the Director-General that it wishes to refer the dispute to a conciliation commission. If the parties had agreed on another mode of settlement, then such notification may be made within three months of the conclusion of that special procedure.

2. Establishment

- (a) The parties to the dispute shall, by their unanimous decision, appoint, as appropriate, three arbitrators or three conciliators, and shall designate one of these as President of the tribunal or commission.
- (b) If within three months of the notification referred to in paragraph 1 above one or more members of the tribunal or commission have not been so appointed, the Secretary-General of the United Nations shall, at the request of any party, within three months of such request designate any members, including the President,

then still required to be appointed.

(c) If a vacancy arises on the tribunal or commission, it shall be filled within one month in accordance with paragraph (a) or thereafter in accordance with paragraph (b).

3. Procedures and Operation

- (a) The tribunal or commission shall determine its own rules of procedure. All decisions on any question of procedure or substance may be reached by a majority of the members.
- (b) The members of the tribunal or commission shall receive remuneration as provided in the financial regulations of the Organization. The Director-General shall provide any necessary secretariat in consultation with the President of the tribunal or commission. All expenses of the tribunal or commission and its members, but not of the parties to the dispute, shall be borne by the Organization.

4. Awards and Reports

- (a) The arbitral tribunal shall conclude its proceedings by an award, which shall be binding on all the parties.
- (b) The conciliation commission shall conclude its proceedings by a report addressed to all the parties to the dispute, which shall contain recommendations to which these parties shall give serious consideration.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING TEXT IS A TRUE COPY OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED NATIONS INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT ORGANIZATION, ADOPTED AT VIENNA ON 8 APRIL 1979, THE ORIGINAL OF WHICH IS DEPOSITED WITH THE SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS.

For the Secretary-General: The Legal Counsel

(Signature)

<u>United Nations, New York, 11 October</u> 1979

* * * * * * * * *END* * * * * * *

So be it, chelas--may you be given into the strength and perseverance to undo this heinous act against you. I

can do no more save bring it unto your attention. Salu.

I am Hatonn to move to stand-by. Good-day.

SOME OF THE PHOENIX JOURNALS:

Space Gate

Spiral To Economic Disaster From Here To Armageddon Survival Is Only Ten Feet From Hell AIDS, The Last Great Plague Satan's Drummers Privacy In a Fishbowl Cry of The Phoenix Crucifixion of The Phoenix Skeletons In The Closet R.R.P.P.* *Rape, Ravage, Pillage and Plunder of the Phoenix Rape of The Constitution You Can Slay The Dragon The Naked Phoenix Blood And Ashes Firestorm In Babylon The Mossad Connection The Phoenix Express Vol's I & II (\$15)The price is \$10 per JOURNAL, (EXCEPTING EXPRESS) 10% discount on orders of 4 or more. California residents add 6.75% sales tax. Add shipping, UPS \$3.25 and \$1.00 each additional or U.S. Mail \$2.00 for first title and \$1.00 each additional. Write for Quantity Discount. Available from America West or your Local Distributor. Express is \$20 per 13 issues (including back issues for the period) or \$75 per 52 issues. Send orders and Payments to: America West Distributors, P.O. Box 986 Tehachapi, CA. 93581.

GIFTS FOR CHRISTMAS

For credit card orders Telephone 1

800 729-4131.

Gifts that help enlighten humanity make the best gifts of all. Isn't that what Christ came for? What better way is there for you to celebrate His day than to spread His Truths with gifts of JOURNALS AND EXPRESSES?